
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 6TH MARCH 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE COUNCIL’S NEW PREMISES AS INDICATED ABOVE AND 
THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN 
ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY 
CAR PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 



- 2 - 

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 6th February 2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2016/1056 - Demolition of the former Job Centre Plus and Masonic Hall, and 
the erection of 14 "MyPlace" supported apartments (Use Class C2) and 5 
houses (Class C3) - Masonic Hall and former Job Centre, Churchfields, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 8DX - Bromford Housing Group (Pages 5 - 
16) 
 

6. 2016/1175 - Proposed mixed use development comprising 7 no. ground floor 
A1 and A2 Class Units and 10 no. upper floor residential apartments (4 x 1 
bed and 6 x 2 bed) - New Rose and Crown, 217 New Road, Rubery B45 9JN - 
Mr Peter Styles (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
22nd February 2017 

 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 
 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board meetings, 

except for any part of the meeting when the business would disclose 
confidential or "exempt" information. 

 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 
 
 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 

reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 

of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees, etc., is 
available on our website. 

 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 

be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees / Boards. 

 
 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council's Constitution, Scheme of Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council's Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 

 



- 5 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbrdge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy
[...]
der that members of the public may comment on the 
facilities for speaking at Planning Committee meetings. 
 

NOTES 
 
Councillors who have not been appointed to the Planning Committee but who 
wish to attend and to make comments on any application on the attached 
agenda are required to inform the Chairman and the relevant Committee 
Services Officer before 12:00 noon on the day of the meeting.  They will also 
be subject to three minute time limit. 
 
Councillors who are interested in the detail of any matter to be considered are 
invited to consult the files with the relevant Officer(s) in order to avoid 
unnecessary debate on such detail at the meeting.  Members of the 
Committee are requested to arrive at least one hour before the start of the 
meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the 
Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight 
hours notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be 



- 8 - 

sought to enable answers to be given at the meeting.  Councillors should 
familiarise themselves with the location of particular sites of interest to 
minimise the need for Committee Site Visits. 
 
Councillors are respectfully reminded that applications deferred for more 
information should be kept to a minimum and only brought back to Committee 
for determination where the matter cannot be authorised to be determined by 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services. 
 
In certain circumstances, items may be taken out of the order than that shown 
on the agenda and, therefore, no certain advice can be provided about the 
time at which any item may be considered.  However, it is recommended that 
any person attending a meeting of the Committee, whether to speak or to just 
observe proceedings and listen to the debate, be present for the 
commencement of the meeting at 6.00 p.m. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
[...]
national Commission on Non-Ionizing 

Radiation Protection 
IWA Inland Waterways Association 
JRC The Joint Radio Company Limited 
NE Natural England 
NG National Grid 
NR Network Rail 
NT National Trust 
RA Ramblers Association 
SE Sport England 
SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 
STW Severn Trent Water 
TCo Transco 
TCS Twentieth Century Society 
UD Urban Designer 
VS Victorian Society 
WMC West Mercia Police 
WMP West Midlands Police 
WWT Worcestershire Wildlife Trust 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6TH FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, M. Glass, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
M. A. Sherrey and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. A. Novis (Worcestershire 
County Highways) and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 
 

59/16   CHANGE OF COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Chairman informed Members on a change in the Committee’s 
Membership, namely that Councillor M.A. Sherrey  had replaced 
Councillor K.J. May.  
 
 

60/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C.A. 
Hotham, C.J. Spencer and P.J. Whittaker.   Councillor L.J. Turner and 
M. A. Glass were confirmed as substitutes for Councillor C.A. Hotham 
and P.J. Whittaker respectively.   
 
 

61/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present at the meeting declared Other Disclosable Interests 
in Agenda Item 6 (Planning Application 20-16/1028 and Listed Building 
Consent Application 2016/1029) – Stoney Lane Farm, Stoney Lane, 
Broad Green, in that they were all acquainted with the Applicant, Mr. P. 
Whittaker, through their roles as District Councillors.   
 
 

62/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th 
January 2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
6th February 2017 

- 2 - 

 
63/16   2016/1028 (PLANNING APPLICATION) AND 2016/1028 (LISTED 

BUILDING CONSENT)  -  CHANGE OF USE OF FARMHOUSE AND 
ATTACHED BARNS TO FORM HOLIDAY LET ACCOMMODATION 
WITH REINSTATEMENT ROOF WORKS TO THE ATTACHED BARNS; 
CHANGE OF USE OF DETACHED BARN TO CREATE DWELLING 
HOUSE WITH SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION; CREATION OF NEW 
ACCESS TRACK AND PARKING AREA TO FARMHOSE AND 
REMEDIATION AND REINSTATEMENT WORKS TO DOVECOT -  
STONEY LANE FARM, STONEY LANE, BROAD GREEN, B60 1LZ -  MR 
P. J. WHITTAKER. . 
 
Officers reported on amended plans that had been received and matters 
relating to proposed courtyard lighting, hard landscaping, the north 
elevation of the timber framed barn and the garden amenity land for 
proposed Unit 4.  Members noted the proposed lighting condition was no 
longer required due to the revised layout of the courtyard parking 
arrangements, together with the need to impose a condition in relation to 
the north elevation of the timber framed barn, following comments 
received from the Conservation Officer, all as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were circulated to Members and the 
public gallery prior to the start of the meeting.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr R. Whittaker, the Applicant’s Agent, 
addressed the Committee.   
 
 
2016/1028 - Planning Application 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to suitable 
Conditions (as applicable to the Permission), and Informatives as 
outlined on page 16 of the main agenda, and subject to the following:  
 
Lighting 
 
i) the proposed lighting Condition being no longer required, as the 

Condition requiring the scheme to be in accordance with the 
approved plans now covers this; 
 

North Elevation of Timber Framed Barn   
 
ii) a method statement for the external works to the north elevation 

of the timber framed barn to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority; and 
 

Garden Amenity Land : Unit 4.    
 

iii) the details of the new boundary treatment to be secured through 
the proposed hard landscaping condition to be imposed, following 
confirmation from the Applicant that the existing close-boarded 
fence to the eastern boundary will be re-sited further to the east to 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
6th February 2017 

- 3 - 

allow the rebuilt section of the building to be incorporated into the 
new domestic curtilage.      

 
 
20156/1029 - Listed Building Consent  
 
RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to 
Conditions (as applicable to the Consent), as outlined on page 16 of the 
main agenda report, and subject to the following:  
 
Lighting 
 
iv) the proposed lighting Condition being no longer required, as the 

Condition requiring the scheme to be in accordance with the 
approved plans now covers this; 
 

North Elevation of Timber Framed Barn   
 
v) a method statement for the external works to the north elevation 

of the timber framed barn to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority; and 
 

Garden Amenity Land : Unit 4.    
 

vi) the details of the new boundary treatment to be secured through 
the proposed hard landscaping condition to be imposed, following 
confirmation from the Applicant that the existing close-boarded 
fence to the eastern boundary will be re-sited further to the east to 
allow the rebuilt section of the building to be incorporated into the 
new domestic curtilage.      

 
 

64/16   2016/1056 - DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER JOB CENTRE PLUS AND 
MASONIC HALL AND THE ERECTION OF 14 "MYPLACE" 
SUPPORTED APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C2) AND 5 HOUSES (USE 
CLASS C3) - MASONIC HALL AND FORMER JOB CENTRE, 
CHURCHFIELDS, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B61 8DX - 
BROMFORD  HOUSING GROUP. 
 
This matter had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the request of the 
Applicant and was not discussed.  
 
 

65/16   2017/0035 - ERECTION OF FOUR NUMBER CAR PARK SIGNS - ST 
JOHN CAR PARK, ST. JOHN STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Officers reported on amended plans that had been received revising the 
siting of one of the proposed signs, as detailed in the published Update 
report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
6th February 2017 

- 4 - 

public gallery prior to the start of the meeting.  For clarity, Members were 
also advised that the Applicant for the application was Bromsgrove 
District Council and not a joint Application with Redditch Borough 
Council, as detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that Advertisement Consent be granted, subject to the 
Conditions set out on page 26 of the main agenda report.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Bromford 
Housing Group 

Demolition of the former Job Centre Plus 
and Masonic Hall and the erection of 14 
"MyPlace" supported apartments (Use 
Class C2) and 5 houses (Use Class C3) 
Masonic Hall And Former Job Centre, 
Churchfields, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B61 8DX  

 16/1056 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following: 
 
 (a) The expiry of the publicity period on 7 March 2017 and in the event that 

 further representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be 
 granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services, in consultation 
 with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, to assess whether new 
 material considerations have been raised, and to issue a decision after the 
 expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly; and  

 
 (b) The receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to 

 financial contributions for: 
 
  (i) Highway improvements: £ 4,350   

(ii) Improvements to the Recreation Ground: £ £43,960 
  (iii) Provision of bins: £3,077 
  
 
Consultations 
  
Strategic Planning- Consulted 11.11.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Highways Department- Worcestershire County Council Consulted 09.11.2016 
 
No objection subject to conditions and S106 contributions for the processing of a Traffic 
Regulation Order to remove the existing on-street parking bays and other road markings 
fronting the site on Churchfields and Recreation Road. 
 
Worcester Regulatory Services- Contaminated Land Consulted 09.11.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Landscape &Tree Officer Consulted 09.11.2016 
No objection subject to conditions  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 
Strategic Housing Consulted 09.11.2016 
I have had a look at the above application to provide a block of 14 units and 5 houses. 
The applicant has advised that the 14 'Myplace' units are C2 units and therefore not to be 
considered for the calculation of affordable housing but also below then states these 14 
units are 'best described as affordable'. Firstly I do not consider the 14 'Myplace' units 
should be classed as C2. These are self-contained individual flats not a residential 
institution.  
 
I do not consider that they should be classed as affordable housing either. NPPF 
provides the definition of affordable housing as:  Social rented, affordable rented and 
intermediate housing, provided to eligible households whose needs are not met by the 
market. Eligibility is determined with regard to local incomes and local house prices. 
Affordable housing should include provisions to remain at an affordable price for future 
eligible households or for the subsidy to be recycled for alternative affordable housing 
provision. I can see nothing i
[...]
d to serve the "My Place" 
apartments with a car park consisting of 8 spaces provided for the 14 units.  Each 
dwelling has been provided with 2 parking spaces. In this highly sustainable location the 
Council's Highways Engineer the raises no objection to the level of parking provision.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 
The Highways Engineer raises no objection to the scheme subject to conditions.  The 
proposal therefore accords with Policy BDP16 of the BDLP, the adopted Local Transport 
Plan and paragraphs 32 and 35 of the NPPF.   
 
v) Planning Contributions 
 
In accordance with paragraph 204 of the NPPF and section 122 of the CIL planning 
obligations have been sought to mitigate the impact of this major development, if the 
application were to be approved.  The obligations would cover open space improvements 
to the recreation ground, the provision of bin storage and highways improvements. 
Financial contributions on these matters have been informally agreed with the applicant 
and work on the legal agreement is underway.  Subject to the signing of the S106 
agreement the proposal would have no adverse impact on infrastructure in the local area.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The development is in a sustainable location that can deliver benefits to the Town Centre. 
It is considered to be acceptable in terms of amenity, character and highways 
considerations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following: 
 
 (a) The expiry of the publicity period on 7 March 2017 and in the event that 

 further representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be 
 granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services, in consultation 
 with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, to assess whether new 
 material considerations have been raised, and to issue a decision after the 
 expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly; and  

 
 (b) The receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to 

 financial contributions for: 
 
  (i) Highway improvements: £ 4,350   

(ii) Improvements to the Recreation Ground: £ £43,960 
  (iii) Provision of bins: £3,077 
 
Suggested Conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Approved Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 1563-01  
 1563-02Q 
 1563-12F 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 1563-13F 
 1563-16A 
 1563-17A 
 1563-18B 
 1563-19B 
 1563-20B 
 1563-21F 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 2) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
 3) Details of the form, colour and finish of the materials to be used externally on the 

walls and roofs shall be subject to the approval, in writing, of the local planning 
authority before any work on the site commences. 

  
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area. 
 
 4) Prior to the commencement of development hereby permitted the existing on-

street parking bays and other road markings on Churchfields and Recreation Road 
fronting the application site shall be removed in accordance with a scheme which 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No 
commencement shall take place until the approved scheme has been fully 
implemented. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety 
 
 5) Prior to any of the new vehicular accesses being brought into use the entrance to 

that access shall be set back 2.0 metres from the rear of the adjoining footway.  
On each side of the set back entrance splays shall be formed at an angle of 45 
degrees with the highway boundary and the whole of the splayed areas shall be 
graded
[...]
vided to ensure that surface water from the 
driveway and/or Vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the Public 
Highway. No drainage or effluent from the proposed development shall be allowed 
to discharge into any Highway drain or over any part of the Public Highway. 

 
 4) The applicants attention is drawn to the requirement that, in all cases where an 

agreement under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 is entered into, the street 
lighting will be designed by the developer of the site in accordance with the design 
brief agreed with the Highway Authority and their design shall include any 
necessary amendments to the existing system. The design brief should be 
discussed with the Highway Authority prior to the commencement of the design. 

 
 5) With any demolition of office and community buildings it is advised that 

consideration is given to the presence of asbestos containing materials (ACMs) in 
the office building and any ACMs removed during alterations should be disposed 
of appropriately such that the development site may not be considered 
contaminated land under Part 2A at a later date. Appropriate asbestos surveys 
prior to demolition and/or alterations and handling of ACMs during works should be 
undertaken by competent and qualified professionals with experience of surveying 
and handling ACMs. 

 
 6) Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Section 106 Agreement which 

accompanies this permission. 
 
 
 
Case Officer: Mr Andrew Fulford Tel: 01527 881323  
Email: a.fulford@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref  
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Peter Styles Proposed mixed use development 
comprising 7no. ground floor A1 and A2 
Class Units and 10no. upper floor 
residential apartments (4 x 1 bed and 6 x 2 
bed) 
 
New Rose And Crown , 217 New Road, 
Rubery, B45 9JN,   

 16/1175 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
Worcestershire County Council Educational Services Consulted 12.01.2017 
 
The local catchment schools are Beaconside Primary School and Waseley Hills High 
School. The proposal as submitted is below the threshold for which the Local Authority 
would normally seek an Education contribution as the pupil yield is likely to be low and 
there are no exceptional circumstances to seek a contribution. As such, a Planning 
Obligation seeking financial contributions for education is not sought in this case. 
 
Worcester Regulatory Services- Contaminated Land Consulted 12.01.2017 
  
WRS have reviewed this planning application for potential contaminated land issues. The 
site is currently used as a car park, therefore there is the potential for contamination from 
hydrocarbons and is within 250m of Cockhill Lane / Sandstone Avenue landfill site. 
Consequently WRS recommend that a suitable condition (Reporting of Unexpected 
Contamination) is applied to any permission granted to address this matter. 
 
Given the location of the application site to the Cockhill Lane / Sandstone Avenue landfill 
site which could potentially produce landfill gas, it is considered necessary to condition 
the application requiring the applicant to incorporate gas protection measures within the 
foundations of the proposed new structures or to undertake a gas survey to ascertain if 
gas protection measures are required. Consequently it is considered appropriate for a 
suitable condition to be applied to any permission granted to address this matter. 
 
Worcester Regulatory Services- Noise, Dust, Odour & Burning Consulted 12.01.2017 
  
Noise:  Due to the close proximity of the A38 to the proposed site it was suggested that 
the applicant should submit a noise assessment in line with BS8233:2014 and any 
necessary mitigation measures to achie
[...]
e Bromsgrove District Plan and Paragraphs 32 and 35 of the NPPF.  
  
Planning Obligations 
In accordance with Paragraph 204 of the NPPF the size of the proposed development  
is above the policy threshold for requiring contributions which should be sought via a 
planning obligation to mitigate the impact of this development if the application were to be 
approved.  The obligations would cover open space improvements to St Chads Park, 
Rubery, situated to the south west of the site and the provision of bin storage. 
 
The applicant has agreed to enter into a Section 106 agreement and the planning 
obligation including the above heads of terms is currently in draft form. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 16/1175 

Conclusion 
Whilst the principle of the development is acceptable, proposing as it does, retail / 
commercial uses at ground floor level with residential uses above, and the location is 
considered to be sustainable that could deliver economic benefits to the area, the 
buildings proposed represent poor design and would cause permanent and substantial 
harm to the street scene injuring the visual amenities of the area.   
 
The cramped form of residential development proposed would result in a substandard 
and unacceptable living environment for occupiers of the new residential development. 
 
At the time of writing in the absence of amendments, the proposals are also unacceptable 
in highway safety terms.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    
 1) Due to its incongruous layout, scale and appearance, the proposed development 

would have a significant detrimental impact on the character of the area, injuring 
the visual amenities of the locality. The proposals represent poor urban design that 
fails to address the site context and improve the character and quality of the New 
Road street scene which is contrary to Policies BDP7 and BDP19 of the 
Bromsgrove District Plan and Paragraph 64 of the NPPF.  

 
2)  The proposed apartments due to their lack of private amenity space  
 would create an undesirable living environment for the future occupiers of this 

development contrary to Policy BDP1 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and the 
guidance within the Councils SPG1 and the NPPF. 

 
3) Due to inadequacies with the parking layout and site access the proposals would 

disrupt the free flow of traffic on New Road resulting in a negative impact on the 
highway network.  The application is therefore contrary to Policy BDP16 of the 
Bromsgrove District Plan and Paragraphs 32 and 35 of the NPPF.   

 
 
 
Case Officer: Steven Edden Tel: 01527 64252 ext. 3206  
Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th February 2017
	5 2016/1056 - Demolition of the former Job Centre Plus and Masonic Hall, and the erection of 14 "MyPlace" supported apartments (Use Class C2) and 5 houses (Class C3) - Masonic Hall and former Job Centre, Churchfields, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 8DX - Bromford Housing Group
	6 2016/1175 - Proposed mixed use development comprising 7 no. ground floor A1 and A2 Class Units and 10 no. upper floor residential apartments (4 x 1 bed and 6 x 2 bed) - New Rose and Crown, 217 New Road, Rubery B45 9JN - Mr Peter Styles



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr S Edden, Mr. A. Fulford, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, 
Mr. A. Novis (Worcestershire Highways Authority) and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

66/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. Allen-
Jones and M.T. Buxton.  
 

67/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

68/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th 
February 2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

69/16   2016/1056 - DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER JOB CENTRE PLUS AND 
MASONIC HALL, AND THE ERECTION OF 14 "MYPLACE" 
SUPPORTED APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C2) AND 5 HOUSES (CLASS 
C3) - MASONIC HALL AND FORMER JOB CENTRE, CHURCHFIELDS, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B61 8DX - BROMFORD 
HOUSING GROUP 
 
Officers reported on two further representations received by neighbours 
objecting to the proposal, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Whilst supporting the proposed 
development, Members noted the concerns of objectors in relation to the 
impact of construction traffic. Officers advised that the Construction 
Management Plan Condition (Condition 10) could be amended to 
include working hours if  Members wished.     
 



Planning Committee 
6th March 2017 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application following:  
 
1) the expiry of the publicity period on 7th March 2017 and, in the 

event that further representations are received, that delegated 
authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, to assess whether any new material considerations 
have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the 
statutory publicity period accordingly, subject to: 

 
2) the receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in 

relation to financial contributions for: 
 
i) highway improvements - £4,350 
ii) improvements to the Recreation Ground - £43,960 
iii) provision of bins - £3,077; and  

 
3) the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 11 to 15 of the 

main agenda report with Condition 10 being amended to include 
Construction Working Hours.  

 
70/16   2016/1175 - PROPOSED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 7 

NO. GROUND FLOOR A1 AND A2 CLASS UNITS AND 10 NO. UPPER 
FLOOR RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (4 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED) - 
NEW ROSE AND CROWN, 217 NEW ROAD, RUBERY B45 9JN - MR 
PETER STYLES 
 
Officers reported on additional  consultations received from the 
Highways Authority, who had withdrawn their original objection to the 
proposal following receipt of an amended site layout plan, and a further 
neighbour response, together with Officer’s responses, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
Members noted that, in view of the Highways Authority’s additional 
comments, Officers proposed that Refusal Reason 3, as detailed in the 
Agenda, be deleted.     
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused, for Reasons 1 and 2 
as detailed on page 24 of the main agenda report, with Refusal reason 3 
being deleted.  
  

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 


